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Ref. No. 5136219 % April 1997
MR, JOHN KEATING

Vice President Extension Senvices

Nova Scotia Community College

36835 Leeds Street

PO Box 2210

Halifax. Nova Scotia

Canada B3J 3C4

FAX: 902.424.4225

RE: POSSIBLE COLLABORATION BETWEEN SUT AND
NSCC

This 18 to acknowledge with gratitude the receipt of vour materials on the Nova
Scotia Community College. T have passed on the materials 10 the rolevant Institutes m
our University for their study and comments. T will commumicaie with vou ASAP their
suggestions and recommendations. Our major interests will be in the felds of
engineening and technology. As vou know we have our linkage with the lormer
Technical University of Nova Scotia in Chemical Engineering. We hope to expand the
cooperation with Nova Scotia afier the visit of (he NMster of Education ol Nova
Scotia to Thailand. Two of the Vice Rectors of SUT and one of my Center statf where
in Hahfax carlv this month for a meeting at TUNS. However, tme constrainis
prevented them from wvisiting other institutions and also vour communication did not
arrive before their visit. We hope another visit can be made by our Rector. Just in case
any of vour staff will be in Thailand. please let us know and we will be very happy 10
host the visit 1o our University,

Once again. thank you for your kind interest and vou will hear from me again as
soon as [ gel feedback from the Deans of the Institutes concerned.

Yours sincerely,

P A

%
(Prot. Dr. Ruben C. Umaly)
Director
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RefNo.5136 218 2 April 1997
H.E. ROBERT S. HARRISON

Department of Education and Culture

P.O. Box 378

Halifax. Nova Scotia

Canada

R3J 289

RE: POSSIBLE COLLABORATION WITH THAILAND

Prof. Dr. Wichit Srisa-an. Rector of Suranaree University of Technology would
like to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 8 April. e has requested me (o express s
appreciation for vour interest m fostering collaboration hetween SUT and Nova Scotia.
It was equally a pleasure and honor for him ( and more so for me )to meet your team
during vour short visit to Thailand.

Since our Institute of Medical Sciences is not vel m operation, we would have
to delay discussion in this field. Owur present major interest would be in the field of
computerized courseware production specially m the hiclds of science and engmeernng.
A network of Universities in the Asia Pacific involved in Distance and Multimeclia
Education has been organized in the recent meeling ol the Assoviation of Universilies
of Asia and Pacific in Tokyvo, Japan. SUT being the Secretariat of the Association will
be incharged of the program. Thus this is on¢ possible arca of cooperation with Nova
Scotia colleges and universities.

Public-private partnerships  specially in food science and their possible
participation in a third country project like in Vietnam is of great inferest to us as we are
trving to establish collaboration with industries and universitics in the licld ol food
engineering in collaboration with the Hanoi Agricultural University and the Hanoi
University of Technology. T have mentioned this project to Mr, Eagle belore and anv

participation of Universities and private industries from Nova Scotia would be most
welcome.

We have recenved alreadv the brochure from the Nova %uma Community
College and I have passed on the materials to relevant Institutes in the U niversity. [ will
communscate again to \r. John Kcaling as soon as [ recenve feedback from our Deans.

Dr, Wichit expressed regrets in the delay of his possible trip 1o Nova Scotia till
the ime that he will have a chance to visit the United States. At present. his heavy
engagements in Thailand in Southcast Asia as well as the opening of the new school
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Dr. Wichit Srisa-an

Suranaree University of Technology
111 University Ave.

NMNM 30000

Thailand

Dear Dr. Srisa-an:

I am writing to thank you for a most productive and informative
meeting on March 5, 1997.

During our three days in Thailand, encouraging discussions were
held with government and university officials. The Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) on Academic Cooperation between Thailand and the
Department of Education and Culture in Nova Scotia has laid the
foundation for developing more specific understandings on how a
mutually beneficial relationship might develop. Attached is a copy of
the signed MOU for your information.

In our meeting you not only confirmed your mutually
beneficial relationship with the Technical University of Nova Scotia
(now known as the Dalhousie University Polytechnic) you also
identified other areas where a new relationship might be developed:

L on campus technology (such as the fully networked campus
(Acadia) and the use of wvirtual surgery in Medicine
(Dalhousie)) ;

. dentistry and dental technology; food science; teacher
training; computerized courseware; public-private
partnerships.

Nova Scotia universities and community colleges offer well-
established, high quality programs at the undergraduate and graduate
levels in all of the identified areas of interest.

Details on any of the programs available in Nova Scotia will be
provided to you through a package of institutional calendars and the

Province's Open to the World publication which will be sent to you
periodically. In addition, the Presidents of the universities and
community college system will be advised of your specific interests
and may choose to contact you directly.



I am most interested in identifying areas of mutual interest and
developing a memorandum of understanding between your institution and
Nova Scotia and specific institutions which would specify areas of
joint interest and cooperation. Please advise me as to how we can
best work with you toward achieving our mutual academic goals.

I would like also, to officially invite you to tour Nova
Scotia's institutions at your convenience. While here, I would be
delighted to invite you to experience Nova Scotia hospitality at one
of our fine resorts.

Thank you most sincerely for your warm welcome and informative
discussions.

Ambassador von Nostitz in the Canadian Embassy has kindly agreed
to assist us as we move towards the development of specific
agreements.

Robert S. Harrison
c.c. H.E. Ambassador von Nostitz
Dan Brennan

President Tom Traves, Dalhousie University
President Ken Ogilvie, Acadia University

Attachment
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON
ACADEMIC COOPERATION
BETWEEN
THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE
OF NOVA SCOTIA, CANADA
AND
THE MINISTRY OF UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS OF THAILAND

The Department of Education and Culture of Nova Scotia, Canada and the Ministry
of University Affairs of Thailand (hereinafter referred to as “the Parties™),

Recognising the importance of education and training in national development,
Mindful of each other’s achievements in this field,

Desiring to strengthen and broaden cooperation and mutual assistance in the
provision of education in their respective countries,

Have reached the following understandings:

GENERAL OBJECTIVES

This Memorandum of Understanding provides the framework within which
detailed proposals for programs of education cooperation in respect of the
common activities are to be jointly considered between the two Parties,

The Parties undertake to encourage:

(a) Cooperation in education and traiming, including the development of
institutional links at undergraduate and postgraduate levels, diploma
programs, specialized training courses, and the promotion of staff and
student exchanges,

(b) The exchange of information on education and training systems and
curriculum development;

(¢) Cooperation in developing specific education and training programs and
projects bet'ween appropriate authorities and institutions;

(d) Cooperation in research and development; !

(e) Interaction between government bodies and officials of educational and
training institutions.

FUNDING

As a general principle, the costs of cooperative activities undertaken pursuant
to this Memorandum of Understanding will be funded on a mutually agreeable
basis.

=



ir.John Savage
Premier of Nova Scotia
of Canada

CONSULTATION

Representatives of the Parties will meet biennially, or as they may otherwise
mutually determine, to review the operation of this Memorandum of
Understanding.

SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

Any dispute arising from the interpretation or implementation of this
Memorandum of Understanding will be resolved by consultation between the
Parties.

IMPLEMENTATION

Each Party will facilitate the arrangement of other activities in its territory not
specifically mentioned in this Memorandum which are in accordance with the
spirit of this Memorandum.

The twa Parties will convene periodic meetings for the purpose of establishing
appropriate measures for developing specific programs and projects between
their appropriate authorities and institutions and for reviewing the
implementation of this Memorandum.

This Memorandum will come inte effect on signature and will remain in effect
until e¢ither Party requests its termination on six months prior notice through
diplomatic channels.

SIGNED in duplicate in the English language, at Bangkok, on the 17" of January
1997.

Mr.Montri Danphaitcon
Minister for University Affairs
of Thailand




5685 Leeds Street
PO Box 2210
Halifax, Nova Scotia
B3J 3C4

Nova chtia Tel 902 424-4055
Community College Fax 902 424-4225

April 10, 1997

Professor Ruben C. Umaly, Director
Suranaree University of Technology
111 University Ave., Nakhon Ratchasima, NMNM 30000 Thailand

Dear Professor Umaly:

The Nova Scotia Minister of Education and Culture recently visited the Philippines and Thailand
and, during his visit, initiated a number of contacts and meetings with institutions and
organizations concerned with education and training. These meetings were focused on the ability
of Nova Scotia education and training institutions to work with organizations such as yours in
mutually beneficial ventures.

As a follow up to the visit by the Minister, I would like to acquaint you with the Nova Scotia
Community College. We are the primary post-secondary, occupational training institution in
Nova Scotia with fourteen campuses strategically located throughout the province. Our mandate
is to provide relevant pre-employment occupational training to our clients and to serve the needs
of our industrial and business client with skills upgrading and retraining programs.

To more fully illustrate the capabilities of our College, I have included a package of materials
explaining our mandates and operations. I should add that our College, while serving a primary
market in Nova Scotia, has a global commitment for education and training.

We are very interested in exploring options for co-operative ventures that will benefit both our
organizations. Ilook forward to hearing from you and initiating a dialogue that would lead to
partnerships between our organizations.

Yours truly,

]

e

&t

/" Mr. John Keating
Vice-President Extension Services

c.c. Hon. Robert Harrison

Minister of Education and Culture

Nova Scotia
Department of
Education and Culture



Feaunder@memail.CIs, 16:40 23/4/97, POSSIBLE VISIT TO YOUR REACTOR

Mol vaunden@ memail, CIS. McMaster, CA
From: cenimtat@ces.sut.ae.1h

subject: POSSIBLE VISIT TO YOUR REACTOR

Bege!

X - Aftachmernts:

Dear; MR, FRANK SAUNDERS
Manager McMaster Nuclear Reactor

FAX: (905) 526.4359

This is to acknowledpe wiii gieal appreciation and gratitude your acceptance of our request to
visit your Nuclear Reactor. I have passed on vour letter to Dr. Wirun Mangclaviraj. It is obvious (hat
April 1s already out of the question as possible month of visit.

Dr. Wirun will contact you directly regarding the changes in his plans. Once again, thank vou

very much for your kind assistance and consideration.

Yours sincerely.

Prof, Dr. Ruben C. Umali

Director, Center for Intemational Affairs

DONE |
93 APR 1997

Printed for cenintaf@ccs.sut.ac.th

J:hmc\b:-v'-x.;%'\fl A49m
)



Frank Saunders, 11:11 22/4/97 -04, Visist of Dr. Mangclaviraj to

Retum-Path: <fsaunder@memail. CIS.McMaster.CA> rFmttr for In.cuations) Alfelrs

Date: Tue, 22 Apr 1997 11:11:45 -0400 (EDT) \""’MMQO
Dae .43 AP

N -Sender: fsaunder@ memail.memaster.ca '2'3 APng'?
Tuue... Jl:

Tor cemntat(@ces.sut,ac.th K . Y

From Frank Saunders <fsaunder@memail. CIS.McMaster, CA>

Subjeet: Visist of Dr. Mangelaviraj to McMastes

Ce! Garlandw@ mernail.cis.memaster.ca, chettle@ mermail.cis. memaster.ca,
‘Elise Herzig® <herzige{@memail.cis.memaster.ca>,

yprsreh@ memail.cls.memaster.ca

Hello Dr, Umaly, My name is Frank Saunders and I am manager of the McMaster
Niiclear Reactor. We received your letter regarding Dr. Mangclaviral s visit

and would be happy to arrange a tour of our facilities and some discussion

with staff and faculty. However, the month of April is not possible for us

becanse of several other commitments, [ would be happy to airange &

snitable date with you or Dr. Mangclavira). Please feel tree to contact me

through E-mail at the return address above or by phone at the number below,

1 ook forward to hearing from you.

Frank Saunders

Manager McMaster Nuclear Reactor
fSounden@ memaster.ca

Extension 23278 /24065

Fax (905) 526-4339

Printed for cenintaf@ccs.sut.ac.th 1
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Ref. No. 5136/(.1\ February 27, 1997

President,

Royal Military College
Kingston, Ontario
K7K 5L0

Canada

Re : Scientific Visit

Suranaree University of Technology (SUT) is a newly established autonomous
state university at Nakhon Ratchasima, 250 km. northeast of Bangkok. With partial
financial assistance from CIDA, it has linkage projects with the Canadian Universities
Technology Consortium - CUTC (University of Guelph, University of Waterloo,
Ryerson Polytechnic University and Technical University of Nova Scotia). Part of this
HRD project is a study tour of SUT staff in Canadian Institutes for training.

One of the areas we are developing is nuclear technology. Unfortunately none
of the CUTC partners of SUT has this as area of specialization. In this connection, we
are aware that this is one of your areas of expertise. We are therefore requesting
permission for Assoc. Prof. Dr. Virul Mangclaviraj, Director of Center for Scientific
and Technological Equipment to undertake a visit in your university for 3-5 days to
familiarize himself with your program and establish possible collaboration.

Enclosed is a short summary of his study tour proposal together with his C.V.
[ shall be most grateful for your kind coordination and assistance.

Sincerely yours,

’ ;———\
Prof. Dr. Ruben C. Umaly

Director, Center for International Affairs



Ref. No. 5136/ (1}, February 27, 1997

President

University of New Brunswick
P.O. Box 4400 Station A
Fredericton, New Brunswick
E3B 5A3

Canada

Re : Scientific Visit

Suranaree University of Technology (SUT) is a newly established autonomous
state university at Nakhon Ratchasima, 250 km. northeast of Bangkok. With partial
financial assistance from CIDA, it has linkage projects with the Canadian Universities
Technology Consortium - CUTC (University of Guelph, University of Waterloo,
Ryerson Polytechnic University and Technical University of Nova Scotia). Part of this
HRD project is a study tour of SUT staff in Canadian Institutes for training,

One of the areas we are developing is nuclear technology. Unfortunately none
of the CUTC partners of SUT has this as area of specialization. In this connection, we
are aware that this is one of your areas of expertise. We are therefore requesting
permission for Assoc. Prof. Dr. Virul Mangclaviraj, Director of Center for Scientific
and Technological Equipment to undertake a visit in your university for 3-5 days to
familiarize himself with your program and establish possible collaboration.

Enclosed is a short summary of his study tour proposal together with his C.V.

I shall be most grateful for your kind coordination and assistance.

Sincerely yours,

r L— j
Prof. Dr. Ruben C. Umaly

Director, Center for Internationa! Affairs

cc : Dean, Faculty of Science



Ref. No. 5136/ €.y February 27, 1997

President

University of Toronto
27 King’s College Circle
Toronto, Ontario

MS5S 1A1

Canada

Re : Scientific Visit

Suranaree University of Technology (SUT) is a newly established autonomous
state university at Nakhon Ratchasima, 250 km. northeast of Bangkok. With partial
financial assistance from CIDA, it has linkage projects with the Canadian Universities
Technology Consortium - CUTC (University of Guelph, University of Waterloo,
Ryerson Polytechnic University and Technical University of Nova Scotia). Part of this
HRD project is a study tour of SUT staff in Canadian Institutes for training,

One of the areas we are developing is nuclear technology. Unfortunately none
of the CUTC partners of SUT has this as area of specialization. In this connection, we
are aware that this is one of your areas of expertise. We are therefore requesting
permission for Assoc. Prof. Dr. Virul Mangclaviraj, Director of Center for Scientific
and Technological Equipment to undertake a visit in your university for 3-5 days to
familiarize himself with your program and establish possible collaboration.

Enclosed is a short summary of his study tour proposal together with his C.V.

[ shall be most grateful for your kind coordination and assistance.

Sincerely yours,

/ T,
Mr. Ruben C. Umaly

Director, Center for International Affairs

cc : Director, Center for Nuclear Engineering



Ref. No. 5136/ (. 1} February 27, 1997

President

McMaster University
1280 Main St. West
Hamilton, Ontario
L.8S 418

Canada

Re : Scientific Visit

Suranaree University of Technology (SUT) is a newly established autonomous
state university at Nakhon Ratchasima, 250 km. northeast of Bangkok. With partial
financial assistance from CIDA, it has linkage projects with the Canadian Universities
Technology Consortium - CUTC (University of Guelph, University of Waterloo,
Ryerson Polytechnic University and Technical University of Nova Scotia). Part of this
HRD project is a study tour of SUT staff in Canadian Institutes for training.

One of the areas we are developing is nuclear technology. Unfortunately none
of the CUTC partners of SUT has this as area of specialization. In this connection, we
are aware that this is one of your areas of expertise. We are therefore requesting
permission for Assoc. Prof. Dr. Virul Mangclaviraj, Director of Center for Scientific
and Technological Equipment to undertake a visit in your university for 3-5 days to
familiarize himself with your program and establish possible collaboration.

Enclosed is a short summary of his study tour proposal together with his C.V.
I shall be most grateful for your kind coordination and assistance.

Sincerely yours,

7/ L/’_—\
Prof. Dr. Ruben C. Umaly
Director, Center for International Affairs

cc : Dean, Faculty of Science



SURANAREE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
CENTRE FOR INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

111 University Avenue, Muang District, Nakhon Ratchasima , Thailand
@!@ Tel. (66.44) 2161918 Ext 1156, 1159
'/

\\E‘m“ Fax : (66.44) 216122 Email ;: cenintaf@ccs.sut.ac.th

Ref. 5136/ February 27, 1997

Prasident

University of New Brunswick
PO Box 4400 Station A
Fredericton, New Brunswick
E3B 5A3

Canada

Re : Scientific Visit

Suranaree University of Technology (SUT) is a newly established
autonomous state university of Nakhon Ratchasima, 250 Km northeast of
Bangkok. With partial financial assistance from CIDA, it has linkage projects
with the Canadian Universities Technology Consortium -CUTC (University of
Guelph, University of Waterloo, Ryerson Polytechnic University and Technical
University of Nova Scotia). Part of this HRD project is study tour of SUT staff in
Canadian Institutes for training.

One of the areas we are developing is nuclear technology. Unfortunately
noae of the CUTC partners of SUT has this as area of specialization. In this
connection, we are aware that this is one of your areas of expertise. We are
therefore requesting permission for Assoc. Prof. dr. Virul Mangclaviraj, Director
of Center for Scientific and Technological Equipment to undertake a visit in your
university for 3-5 days to familiarize himself with your program.and.establish
possible collaboration.

Enclosed is a short summary of his study tour proposed together with his
CV

I shall be most grateful for your kind coordination and assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Prof. Dr. Wichit Srisa-an
Rector



Scientific Visit

1. Project Title
“Scientific Visil”’

2. Brief Description

The Center for Scientific and Technological Equipment (CSTE) is responsible for-
the provision of training equipment for stﬁdy programs and research equipment for the university.
Also, it will be involved in the establishment of equipment and relevant services for the SUT
technopolis, i,e. research park or science park. Therefore, the CSTE is seeking useful information

to support such activities.

3. Rationale

Suranaree University of Technology (SUT) is the first fully autonomous state
university of Thailand and the second newest of the state universities of the Counlry. It emerged
in July 1990 as the specialized university with Science and Technology as academic areas of
emphasis. The university began offering undergradu'alc instruction ‘with-eight degree programs in
agriculture and engineering in May 1993 followed by graduate program and international
undergraduate programs in 1994. The present student population amounts to 4800 with an
enrolment of new. students around 1500 each year.

Establishment and management of the undergraduate laboratories is the
responsibility of the Center for Scientific and Technological Equipment (CSTE) in collaboration
with relevant institutes, ie. faculties. The university also commits its duty to provide post
graduate programs in science and engineering. Thus the other task of the CSTE is to provide
common sophisticated equipment for research purposes and the CSTE will have to conduct

appropriate instrumental analysis upon requests.

In 1998 a graduate program in nuclear technology will be set up for students in
Science and Engineering disciplines. In addition=to the main regular courses like Nuclear
Reactor Theory, Nuclear Power, Nuclear Instruments and Detection, Radiation Processing,
Radiochemistry and Radiation Protection, service courses in Nuclear Power Generation will be
given to undergraduate students, in Electrical and Mechanical Engineering. Major equipment for
teaching and research will include Electron Beam Irradiator, Neutron Generator and Gamma
Irradiator. The School of Nuclear Technology at SUT will be the first of its kind in the
northeastern region of the country. 1t will also serve as a monitoring station for nuclear
background radiation and nuclear fallout working closely in corporation with authorized agencies
like the Office of Atomic Energy for Peace (OAEP) and the International Atomic Energy Agency
(IAEA).



4. Purpose of the visit.

4.1 To acquire information, on curriculum in nuclear technology/engineering as
well as the exchange of ideas and expertise for establishing research and
teaching units.

4.2 To have an access to nuclear technology advancement especially in Nuclear
Power Development, Radiation Processing with Electron Beam and Gamma
Irradiation, Applications of Neutron Generator in Teaching and Research.

4.3 A visit to Science or Research Parks in Canada especially the ones relevant

to the application in nuclear technology.

5. Visiting time and period.
It is preferable to have the visit taking place in April 1997 with a duration of 2 to
3 weeks. '
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Ref No. 5101/ 24% February 2, 1997
Mrs. Irene Juranka

126 Glenrose Avenue

Toronto, Ontario

Canada M4T 1K8

Fax: (416) 485-7057

E-mail : fjuranka@acs.ryerson.ca

Re : Insurance Claim

This is to inform you that Dhiphaya Insurance Public Company agrees to pay
you the insurance claim for your late husband’s death in the amount of Baht 291,799.
The bus company’s insurance cover is Baht 300,000. The Insurance Company has
deducted Baht 8,201 for the hospital expenses when your late husband was
hospitalized. Attached please find two contracts which require your signatures
signifying your acceptance of the amount. Please return the signed contracts as soon as
possible so that the Insurance Company could transfer the Baht 291,799 to your bank
account which you specified to us earlier.

Please also note that apart from the Baht 291,799 insurance claim which you
will receive directly from Dhiphaya Insurance Public Company, you can try to claim
more money from the Bangkok Mass Transit Authority ( BMTA). In this case you are
to grant Power of Attorney to three legal officers whose names are listed below :

Mr. Rachai Asvesna OR
Mr. Adthporn Ounsom OR
Mr.Utan Phongtong :
Address : Suranaree University of Technology
111 University Avenue
Muang District, Nakhon Ratchasima
Thailand 30000
so that they can start the process with BMTA. You should also specify how much
money you want to claim from BMTA.

In case that the BMTA does not agree with your request, you still can start
legal proceedings. It means you will have to-hire lawyers for this purpose. This will
consume a lot of time and money and you will have to bear all costs incurred.

We hope to hear your response as soon as possible.

Sincerel':y yours,

37 Awiblea

( Assoc Prof. Dr.Prasart Suebka )
Vice Rector for Administration
for Rector



SURANAREE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
CENTRE FOR INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS
111 University Avenue, Muang District, Nakhon Ratchasima , Thailand

i i Tel. (66.44) 216191-8 Ext. 1156, 1159
\m.."-/ Fax : (66.44) 216122 Email : cenintaf@ccs.sut.ac.th
Ref. No. 5136/ ¥4 % March 1997

MR. ROBERT EAGLE

(From: Technical University of Nova Scotia,
Canada)

ORIETNTAL HOTEL

Bangkok, Thailand

FAX: 02.236-1936

Welcome to Bangkok. Prof. Dr. Wichit will be meeting His Excellency the
Minister of Education of Nova Scotia on the 5th at the Front Office of SUT at 1400.

I will not be participating in that meeting, but I have given Dr. Wichit some pointers on
the linkages between SUT and TUNS including IUP, Post-dorctoral Research Program,
Ph.D. program, University-Industry Seminar, possible study tour of Korat businessmen
and industrialist to Canada through SUT Technopolis and training of some Technopolis
staff in Canada. I did not include the project which we discussed on possible
involvement of Canadian Agrifood industries in the project in Vietnam. Do yvou think
there would be industries and colleges vuniversitics in Nova Scotia that will be
interested? What would be the possible sources of funds? Are there provincial grants
that could be made available even only at the first stage of improving the curriculum?

\s per your request, Mr. Manoo of Technopolis agreed to meet with vou in the
evening of the 7th. Kindly Fax to SUT the time and venue of the proposed meeting
together with possible agenda so that we could prepare some documents if necessary. |
shall also be able to join the meeting. Regarding the University-Industry seminars, from
the Regional Colloquium on Engineering Education, the continuing education topic that
was given priority was Construction Management and Safety. Mr. Manoo is also
suggesting a follow up seminar on Watershed Management ( with hands on activity on
some software). Mr. Manoo would also like to discuss with you the arrangements for
the study tour of the Korat businessmen and industrialisis as well as the training tour of
some of the staff of Technopolis. Perhaps we could also discuss some items in the PRC
meeting agenda.

I ooking forward to our meeting.

Your sincerely.

.
(Prof. Dr. ]{uﬁvc/n C. Umaly)

Director, Center for International Affairs

FAXED

v = 3 MAK 1997




